# **Tariff Manual Rules & Regulations**

As required by law (HB 1808), Pattison Water Supply Corporation operates under provisions of a Tariff Manual as approved by the Texas Water Commission, which includes in part, the following provisions:

## Organization

Pattison WSC is a member-owned, nonprofit corporation incorporated under provisions of the Texas Nonprofit Corporation Act for the purpose of furnishing potable water utility service to qualified members in good standing.

### Water Rates

The monthly minimum rate for a 5/8 " x 3/4 " meter is <u>\$42.50 for the first 1,000</u> gallons, plus an incremental rate of <u>\$7.50 for each additional 1,000 gallons</u>. A monthly min. rate is applied whether or not any water is used in the billing period. Larger meters are available at higher rates.

## Water Bills

Bills are mailed on or about the 20th of each month.

# Due Date

Bills are due on the <u>10th</u> of each month.

## **Delinquent Date**

A bill becomes delinquent if not paid by the due date. A final notice will be given on the following month's bill with the cut-off date indicated. To avoid disconnection, the bill must be paid in full by the cut-off date.

## Late Payment Fee

A penalty of \$25.00 is imposed on delinquent bills.

## Service Disconnected

If delinquent bills are not paid within the terms of the Final Notice, or for any other violation. Disconnect/ Cut-off date is the Monday following the Bill Due date.

# **Tariff Manual Rules & Regulations**

As required by law (HB 1808), Pattison Water Supply Corporation operates under provisions of a Tariff Manual as approved by the Texas Water Commission, which includes in part, the following provisions:

### Service Trip Fee & Re-read of Meters

A fee of **\$75.00** shall be charged for any service trip requested by customer, including re-reads.

#### **Disconnect Fee**

A **\$50** disconnect fee will be charged for disconnection of service for any reason.

### **Reconnect Fee**

If attempting to reconnect after a disconnect, an additional **\$50** reconnect fee will be charged.

### **Returned Check Fee**

A fee of **\$30.00** shall be charged for checks returned for non-payment.

### Cut Lock Fee & Cross Connection Fee

A fee of **\$300.00** shall be charge to any customer who cuts a lock off the water meter for First time offenders. The Second offense will be fined **\$500.00** and meter will be pulled. If Cross-connection, both parties will be turned off.

### Administrative Delinquent Fee

A fee of \$20.00 for mailing delinquent notices.